



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

SECOND APPEAL NO.276 OF 2025

Vijay Prakash S/o Beniprasad Kanoria (dead) through LRs .Vs. State of Maharashtra
and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. P.P. Kothari, Advocate for appellants.

Mr. S.B. Bissa, A.G.P. for respondent No.1/State.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 20/09/2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents on substantial questions of law framed at Serial No.(viii) and (ix) in the memorandum of appeal, returnable on **06.10.2025**.
2. The learned A.G.P. waives service of notice for the respondent No.1/State.
3. The appellants are permitted to serve the respondent Nos.2 and 3 by speed post in addition to regular mode of service.
4. Humdast allowed.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAS) NO.886 OF 2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **06.10.2025**.
2. The learned Advocate for the appellants has tendered across the bar copy of order dated 16.11.2005, passed by the 4th Jt. Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nagpur,

on application at Exh.5 in Regular Civil Suit No.837 of 1994, whereby the parties are directed to maintain status quo with respect to the suit property till final disposal of the suit.

3. The learned Advocate for the appellants has further drawn attention to the order dated 09.12.2022, passed by the District Judge-17, Nagpur, on application at Exh.12 in R.C.A. No.206 of 2021, whereby status quo was initially directed to be maintained till filing of the reply. The learned Advocate states that this order was continued from time to time and it was in operation during the pendency of the appeal.

4. He further states that the appeal came to be dismissed on 17.07.2025 and on the same day, the learned First Appellate Court passed the order below Exh.21 extending the status quo upto 25.09.2025.

5. In view of the above, parties are directed to maintain status quo with respect to the suit property, till next date.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)